

No. 14–000123 and No. 14-000124

United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

SAVE OUR CLIMATE, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

SYLVANERGY, L.L.C.,

Petitioner

v.

**SHANEY GRANGER, in her official capacity as
the Regional Administrator for Region XII of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

Respondent

On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a Final Order of the Regional Administrator

PSD Appeal No. 15-0123

Brief of Petitioner

Save Our Climate, Inc.

Oral Argument Requested

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW NUARB’S DENIAL OF SYLVANERGY’S REQUEST FOR A NON-APPLICABILITY DETERMINATION. 6

 A. NAD Denial Is Not a Final Agency Action Under the Supreme Court’s Two-Part Definition of “Final.” 7

 1. The Denial Is Not a Consummation of EPA’s Decision-Making Process Because It Is Only an Initial Determination of the Facility Triggering PSD Review. 7

 2. The Denial Did Not Affect Sylvanergy’s Legal Rights or Obligations Because It Did Not Impede on Its Right To Build the Facility. 8

 B. The Denial Is Not Ripe for Judicial Review Because It Does Not Fulfill the Supreme Court’s Twofold Test That Determines the Ripeness of an Agency Action. 8

 1. The Issue of the NAD Denial Is Not Ready for Judicial Decision Because Judicial Review Would Waste This Court’s Time. 9

 2. Delaying the Review of the NAD Denial Would Not Cause Hardship to Sylvanergy Because the Company Already Underwent the PSD Permitting Process. 9

 C. Sylvanergy Did Not Exhaust All Administrative Remedies That Could Have Resolved the Matter in a Timely Manner. 9

 1. Sylvanergy Should Have Appealed the NAD Denial Immediately to the EAB, But Instead Applied for a PSD Permit in Protest. 10

2. There Are No Overriding Policy Considerations That Would Permit the Court to Waive the Exhaustion Requirement, and Sylvanergy Should Not Be Rewarded for Wasting Everyone’s Time	10
II. NUARB PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE FACILITY IS A “MAJOR EMITTING FACILITY” SUBJECT TO PSD REVIEW	11
A. The Sylvanergy Facility Is a “Fossil-Fuel Fired” Source Subject to the 100-Ton-Per-Year Threshold Under the Clean Air Act	11
1. Under <i>Mead</i> Step Zero, the Agency’s Interpretation of “Fossil-Fuel Fired” Carries the Force of Law	12
2. Under <i>Chevron</i> Step One, Congress Has Not Directly Spoken on the Precise Definition of “Fossil-Fuel Fired” and Gave EPA the Authority to Delegate	13
3. Under <i>Chevron</i> Step Two, the Agency’s Interpretation of “Fossil-Fuel Fired” Is Not Reasonable and Thus Should Not Be Given Deference	13
B. The Facility Has the Potential to Emit More Than 250 Tons of Carbon Monoxide Per Year Because the Limitations Imposed by the Forestdale Site Plan Are Not Federally Enforceable	16
1. The Forestdale Site Plan Is Not Federally Enforceable Because It Is Not a Part of any State Implementation Plan, Nor Has it Been Screened by EPA	17
2. The Forestdale Site Plan Is Not Federally Enforceable Because It Is Not Legally and Practically Enforceable	18
III. NUARB PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE FACILITY IS SUBJECT TO PSD REVIEW AS A “MAJOR EMITTING FACILITY” AND AN EMITTER OF GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS BECAUSE THE CLEAN AIR ACT REQUIRES PSD REVIEW FOR “MAJOR EMITTING FACILITIES” AND BIOMASS FACILITIES ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM PSD REVIEW	20
A. The Facility Is A Major Emitting Facility in an Attainment Area for All NAAQs and Is Therefore Subject to PSD Review for Greenhouse Gases	21
B. Sylvanergy Is Not Exempt from PSD Review for Greenhouse Gases Because Conventional Pollutants, Not Greenhouse Gases, Trigger PSD Review, and Carbon Neutrality Cannot Be Assumed at Biomass Facilities	22
C. Sylvanergy Is Not Exempt from PSD Review for Greenhouse Gases Because There Is No Exemption for Biofuels Under the PSD Program	23

IV. NUARB IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED THE SUSTAINABLE FOREST PLAN AS THE BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY FOR THE FACILITY TO MITIGATE CARBON EMISSIONS.....	24
A. NUARB Arbitrarily and Capriciously Imposed the Sustainable Forest Plan as BACT Because It Failed To Conduct a Proper Searching Review of BACT Considerations.	25
B. NUARB Arbitrarily and Capriciously Imposed the Sustainable Forest Plan as BACT Because It Will Have Unacceptable Adverse Environmental Impacts.....	27
C. NUARB Arbitrarily and Capriciously Imposed the Sustainable Forest Plan as BACT Because, by Design, the Plan Will Prohibit Sylvanergy’s Compliance with the Clean Air Act.	29
V. NUARB IMPROPERLY REJECTED CONSIDERATION OF A WOOD GASIFICATION AND PARTIAL CCS PLANT AS BACT FOR THE FACILITY AND ITS REJECTION SHOULD THEREFORE BE REVERSED.	30
A. NUARB’s Rejection of Wood Gasification and Partial Carbon Capture and Storage as an Impermissible Redefinition of the Facility Has No Basis in Precedent or in Procedure of Law and Was Therefore Arbitrary and Capricious.	30
B. NUARB Is Required To Conduct a Complete Review of Alternative Fuel Combustion Techniques such as Wood Gasification, and Add-On Control Technologies like Partial CCS, in a Proper BACT Analysis for GHG Emissions.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 10, 11

Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004)..... 42, 43

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman,
176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) 5, 8

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 8

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 18

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... 19

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
722 F.3d 401 (2013)..... 1, 2, 28, 29

Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA,
70 F.3d 637, 1995 WL 650098 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 22

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 9

Citizens for a Safe Env't v. Atomic Energy Com'n,
489 F.2d 1018 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 9

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 9

Desert Rock Energy Co.,
PSD Appeal Nos. 08-03, 08-04, 08-05, 08-06, 2009 WL 3126170 (EAB 2009)..... 37

Fed. Election Com'n v. Rose,
806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 16

<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	8
<i>Genesee Power Station Ltd. P’ship</i> , 4 E.A.D. 832 (EAB 1993).....	33
<i>Haw. Commer. & Sugar Co.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 95 (EAB 1992).....	39
<i>Hillman Power Co.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 673 (EAB 2002).....	39
<i>Indeck-Elwood LLC</i> , 13 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2006).....	34, 35
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	16
<i>Knauf Fiber Glass</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	31
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Com’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	18
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	24
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	12
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs.’ Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16, 18, 19
<i>N. Cty. Res. Recovery Assocs.’</i> , 2 E.A.D. 229 (EAB 1986).....	33
<i>N. Mich. Univ. Ripley Heating Plant</i> , 14 E.A.D. 283 (EAB 2009).....	31, 32
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20, 21

<i>Ogden Projects, Inc. v. New Morgan Landfill Co.</i> , 911 F.Supp. 863 (E.D. Pa 1996)	22
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop.</i> , 3 E.A.D. 779 (Adm’r 1992)	39
<i>P.R. Sun Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 8 F.3d 73, 77 (1st Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Pennsauken Cty.</i> , 2 E.A.D. 667 (Adm’r 1988)	39
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Prairie State</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006)	38, 41
<i>P.R. Cement Co. v. EPA</i> , 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000)	36
<i>Sur Contra La Contaminacion v. EPA</i> , 202 F.3d 443 (2000)	30
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	14
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Air Quality Bd.</i> , 226 P.3d 719 (2009)	41
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	passim

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551	7
5 U.S.C. § 704	7

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(8).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7470.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7479.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)	1, 5, 13, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	29, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A), (D)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7661a.....	15
1977 Amendments to the Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685.....	15

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. § 124.19	7
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(17).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(4).....	3, 20
40 C.F.R. § 60.40Da	17
40 C.F.R. § 63.10042	17
50 C.F.R. § 402.02(c).....	33
Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations that Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17004 (Apr. 2, 2010)	24

U.S. EPA, OFFICE OF AIR AND RADIATION, FRAMEWORK FOR ASSESSING BIOGENIC CO ₂ EMISSIONS FROM STATIONARY SOURCES (2014).....	27
U.S. EPA, OFFICE OF AIR AND RADIATION, GUIDANCE FOR DETERMINING BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY FOR REDUCING CARBON DIOXIDE FROM BIOENERGY PRODUCTION (2011).....	33
U.S. EPA, OFFICE OF AIR QUALITY PLANNING AND STANDARDS, NEW SOURCE REVIEW WORKSHOP MANUAL (1990).....	passim
U.S. EPA, OFFICE OF AIR QUALITY PLANNING AND STANDARDS, PSD AND TITLE V PERMITTING GUIDANCE FOR GREENHOUSE GASES (2011).....	40, 42
U.S. EPA, OFFICE OF AIR QUALITY PLANNING AND STANDARDS, RELEASE OF INTERIM POLICY AN [SIC] FEDERAL ENFORCEABILITY OF LIMITATIONS ON POTENTIAL TO EMIT (1996).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Jug et al., <i>Short-rotation Plantations of Balsam Poplars, Aspen and Willows on Former Arable Land in the Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 121 FOREST ECOLOGY AND MGMT. 85 (1999).....	35
<i>Conversion Factors</i> , ILL. EPA, http://www.epa.illinois.gov/topics/air-quality/planning-reporting/annual-emission-reports/tables/conversion-factors/index (last visited Nov. 16, 2015)	17
I.A.S. Ibson & T.M. Jones, <i>Monoculture as the Origin of Major Pests and Diseases, in Origins of Pest, Parasite, Disease, and Weed Problems, 18th Symposium of the British Ecological Society, Bangor</i> 139-161 (J.M. Cherrett & G.R. Sagar eds., 1977).....	35
Ian Tubby & Alan Armstrong, <i>Establishment and Management of Short Rotation Coppice</i> , FORESTRY COMM'N (2002), http://www.forestry.gov.uk/pdf/fcpn7.pdf/\$ FILE/fcpn7.pdf	34
R.L. Hall et al., <i>Hydrological Effects of Short Rotation Coppice</i> (1996), http://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/63213.pdf	34
